



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1038/2024**
SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rohit Pradhan, Adv.
(M- 8757182705)
(info@litlegal.in)

versus

ARTURA PHARMACEUTICALS P. LTD.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Jayant Kumar, Adv.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)

ORDER
18.07.2025

%

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on the date already
fixed i.e. **01.08.2025**.

**IA No. 16842/2025 (u/o 8 Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC seeking
condonation of delay in filing the written statement & the
affidavit of admission/denial alongwith supporting affidavit)**

Issue notice. Accepted.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submitted that he does not want to
file the reply and will file only written submissions alongwith the
relevant judgments. Same be filed within one week.

Ld. counsel for the defendant on the other side submitted that
the period spent in the mediation can be waived off from 120 days in
filing of the written statement as per the latest judgement of the

hon'ble Delhi High Court.



SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 18, 2025/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any