



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1038/2024**

SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD.Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sachin Gupta, Mr. Rohit Pradhan,
Ms. Prashansa Singh, Mr. Adarsh
Agarwal and Mr. Ajay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

ARTURA PHARMACEUTICALS P. LTD.Defendant

Through: Mr. Jayant Kumar, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

23.07.2025

%

I.A. 17275/2025

1. This is an Application filed by the Defendant under Order VII Rule 10 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking return of Plaint for lack of territorial jurisdiction.
2. The learned Counsel for the Defendant submits that this Court does not have territorial jurisdiction to entertain and adjudicate the present Suit.
3. Issue Notice. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff accepts Notice and seeks time to file note of submissions to this Application.
4. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff shall file note of submissions before the next date of hearing.
5. List for hearing on the date already fixed, i.e., 01.08.2025.



6. Interim order(s), if any, to continue.

TEJAS KARIA, J

JULY 23, 2025/sms