



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1038/2024, I.A. 45746/2024, I.A. 16842/2025 & I.A. 17275/2025**
SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD.Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sachin Gupta, Ms. Prashansa Singh & Mr. Rohit Pradhan, Advocates.

versus

ARTURA PHARMACEUTICALS P. LTD.Defendant
Through: Mr. Jayant Kumar, Ms. Paramita Gupta, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER
01.08.2025

%

I.A. 17275/2025

1. This is an Application under Order VII Rule 10 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, filed by the Defendant.
2. Heard the learned Counsel for the Plaintiff and the Defendant on this Application.
3. The learned Counsel for both the Parties shall file short note along with the relevant case laws on the issue of whether the website of the Defendant, which has a contact us page and gives a form to fill up so that the Defendant can be contacted and then the Defendant can in-turn reach out to the person who has filled in the said details, would amount to an interactive website where the impugned products can be sold by the Defendant in the context of



Paragraph No. 37 of the Suit.

4. Let the same be filed within a period of one week.
5. List for hearing at 4:00 PM on 13.08.2025.

TEJAS KARIA, J

AUGUST 1, 2025

ap