



\$~4

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 1038/2024

SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Prashansa Singh, Mr.
Sachin Gupta & Ms.
Mahima Chanchalani, Advs.
(M- 9811180270)

versus

ARTURA PHARMACEUTICALS P. LTD.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Jayant Kumar, Adv.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

17.12.2025

List the matter on **18.02.2026**.

**IA No. 16842/2025 (u/o 8 Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC seeking
condonation of delay in filing the written statement & the
affidavit of admission/denial alongwith supporting affidavit)**

Written submission as well as additional written submission has been filed by the plaintiff. Same be taken on record.

Ld. counsel for the defendant submits that he did not file the written submission because the Hon'ble Court has indicated that firstly u/o 7 Rule 10 application will be decided and after that the present application will be decided, however, there is no such order from the Hon'ble Court, therefore one last and final opportunity is granted to the defendant to file the written submission within a week.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 17, 2025/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)