



\$~2

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(COMM) 1038/2024
SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rohit Pradhan, Adv.
(through VC)

versus

ARTURA PHARMACEUTICALS P. LTD.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Jayant Kumar, Adv.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)

ORDER

%

18.02.2026

**IA No. 16842/2025 (u/o 8 Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC seeking
condonation of delay in filing the written statement & the
affidavit of admission/denial alongwith supporting affidavit)**

Written submissions has been filed by the defendant, same be taken on record. The pleadings are complete.

In the application it is mentioned that there is a delay of 76 days after excluding the time of mediation, otherwise it is a delay of 166 days as the defendant was served from 23.12.2024 (*Refer: order dated 20.01.2025*) and the written statement was filed on 09.07.2025. The written statement has been filed after the period of 120 days, therefore, in view of the judgement of the Hon'ble Court dated 23.01.2025 in CS(OS) 655/2017 titled as "*DORIS CHUNG GIM LIAN AND ANR vs. SHANTANU PRAKASH & ORS*", the application be put up before the Hon'ble Court on **02.04.2026**.

SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

FEBRUARY 18, 2026/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any